sustainability of the Project under different assumptions. Sensitivity analyses were,
therefore, carried out for lower traffic growth rates, lower VOC savings, higher and lower
maintenance cost savings, and a scenario of inadequate maintenance (Table A4.5). The
possibility that road maintenance remains seriously constrained due to paucity of funds
is a significant project risk. In such a case, the roads will deteriorate rapidly leading to
loss of VOC savings due to higher roughness, reduced traffic growth as traffic diverts to
other roads, and shortened road life (by 5-6 years).4

4 A number of projects funded through external aid seem to confirm this practice. The annual road

maintenance expenditure is kept at the minimum on such new roads. As a result, the road conditions
deteriorate thus limiting the life of the road to no more than 12 years. RDA then rehabilitates such roads
almost completely.

Appendix 4

Table A4.5: Sensitivity Analysis-EIRR

Project Roads Base

Case
Lower
Traffic
Growth

Maintenance
Cost

Savings

10% Lower
VOC

Savings

Inadequate
Maintenance and

Reduced Life of Road
   10%

higher
10%

lower

All Road Sections 17.1 16.1 17.2 17.0 15.6 7.3
Homagama-Avissawella 17.6 16.7 17.7 17.5 16.3 8.7
Avissawella-Ratnapura 16.2 15.1 16.3 16.1 14.8 8.5
Avissawellla-Hatton 12.9 11.9 13.0 12.8 11.8 4.1

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, VOC = vehicle operating cost.

Appendix 4

Years Years

1992 400.6 0.0 0.0 (400.6) 1992 143.3 0.0 10.8 (132.5)
1993 543.4 (20.5) 45.2 (518.7) 1993 294.9 (20.5) 5.6 (309.8)
1994 869.3 21.5 18.7 (829.0) 1994 264.7 64.7 6.7 (193.4)
1995 573.2 132.7 26.5 (414.0) 1995 67.8 9.0 76.7
1996 280.0 274.0 36.2 30.2 1996 76.0 5.7 81.7
1997 326.2 23.2 349.3 1997 80.6 6.7 87.3
1998 409.6 25.5 435.1 1998 117.5 7.9 125.4
1999 434.2 35.6 469.8 1999 124.5 3.3 127.9
2000 429.0 18.2 447.2 2000 100.8 2.1 102.9
2001 429.9 7.7 437.6 2001 106.8 5.0 111.8
2002 471.9 23.8 495.7 2002 113.2 0.0 113.2
2003 546.5 3.2 549.7 2003 166.2 (1.0) 165.3
2004 585.6 8.2 593.8 2004 135.9 6.5 142.4
2005 673.0 19.5 692.6 2005 228.6 2.4 231.0
2006 737.0 2.5 739.5 2006 238.9 5.0 244.5
2007 893.7 18.1 911.9 2007 249.6 1.0 250.7
2008 999.2 1.5 1,000.6 2008 326.1 4.6 330.7
2009 1,106.7 21.7 1,128.4 2009 340.8 2.6 343.4
2010 1,104.4 10.7 1,115.1 2010 304.0 3.3 307.3
2011 1,187.0 19.8 1,206.7 2011 317.7 (1.1) 316.6
2012 1,200.8 4.8 1,205.7 2012 332.0 9.6 341.6
2013 1,344.2 23.0 1,367.2 2013 436.2 2.6 438.9
2014 (7.1) 1,294.6 4.8 1,306.4 2014 (1.7) 392.4 24.0 418.1

EIRR 17.05% EIRR 17.57%

Years Years

1992 89.3 0.0 11.2 (78.1) 1992 169.3 0.0 23.2 (146.1)
1993 104.3 0.0 5.6 (98.8) 1993 146.9 0.0 7.5 (139.4)
1994 288.5 (23.1) 7.3 (304.4) 1994 318.5 (20.0) 12.6 (325.9)
1995 172.5 87.9 9.8 (74.8) 1995 400.7 (23.0) 17.5 (406.2)
1996 552.5 105.8 6.5 (440.2) 1996 280.0 92.2 11.0 (176.8)
1997 136.1 7.6 143.7 1997 109.5 11.2 120.7
1998 144.9 10.0 155.0 1998 147.2 17.6 164.8
1999 153.6 2.5 156.2 1999 156.0 12.4 168.4
2000 162.8 2.2 165.1 2000 165.4 3.4 168.8
2001 147.8 6.9 154.7 2001 175.3 11.9 187.2
2002 197.3 1.1 198.4 2002 161.4 2.1 163.5
2003 209.2 2.3 211.4 2003 171.1 6.9 178.0
2004 221.7 3.5 225.2 2004 228.0 9.6 237.5
2005 202.8 (1.1) 201.7 2005 241.7 1.3 242.9
2006 278.3 5.9 284.3 2006 219.7 6.6 226.3
2007 348.4 2.5 351.0 2007 295.7 (2.1) 293.5
2008 364.1 6.0 370.2 2008 309.0 11.1 320.0
2009 380.5 1.9 382.4 2009 385.4 6.2 391.6
2010 397.6 6.0 403.7 2010 402.8 10.4 413.2
2011 448.4 1.1 449.5 2011 420.9 4.8 425.7
2012 468.6 4.6 473.2 2012 400.3 8.7 409.0
2013 489.7 0.0 489.7 2013 418.3 2.1 420.4
2014 (1.7) 511.7 16.5 529.9 2014 (3.6) 390.5 27.4 421.5

EIRR 16.20% EIRR 12.91%

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, VOC = vehicle operating cost.
Source: Staff estimates.

Maintenance
Cost Savings

Net
Benefits

Project
Costs

VOC
Savings

Maintenance
Cost Savings

Net
Benefits

Project
Costs

VOC
Savings

Table A4.6: Economic Internal Rate of Return
(SLRs million)

Homagama-Avissawella Road Sector

Avissawella-Ratnapura Road Sector Avissawella-Hatton Road Sector

Maintenance
Cost Savings

Net
Benefits

Overall Project
Project
Costs

VOC
Savings

Maintenance
Cost Savings

Net
Benefits

Project
Costs

VOC
Savings

Appendix 5

SAMPLE OF AN APPENDIX ON FOLLOW-UP ACTIONS